Trade payables 81.33 0.92 0.27  -  -
Borrowings 1,532.19 7.47 13.80  -  -
Other Laibilities 92.25  - 1.23  -  -
Total 1,705.77 8.39 15.30  -  -
The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.
INR Year End Spot Rate As At

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
USD 65.0441 64.8386 66.3329
Euro 80.6222 69.2476 75.0955
GBP 92.2846 80.8797 95.0882
JPY( 100) 61.5400 57.9600 59.0600

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee at March 31 would have affected the measurement of fi-

nancial instruments denominated in Foreign Currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign currency rate.

	 1% Increase and Decrease in Foreign Exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit before tax.   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars 2017-2018 2016-2017
1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease

USD Sensitivity  (4.87)  4.87  13.12  (13.12)
Euro Sensitivity  20.93  (20.93)  19.74  (19.74)
GBP Sensitivity  0.54  (0.54)  -   -
JPY (100) Sensitivity  (13.69)  13.69  (4.81)  4.81

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakhs)

90

ORIENTAL CARBON & CHEMICALS LIMITED

	 Forward Contract outstanding for the purpose of Hedging as at the Balance Sheet Date:

Currency Cross  Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
Foreign

Currency
INR Foreign

Currency
INR Foreign

Currency
INR

Financial Assets
USD INR 63.00 4,097.78 33.50 2,172.09 49.72 3,297.97
EURO INR 39.50 3,184.58  -  - 17.45 1,310.42
EURO USD 2.00 161.24 40.00 2,769.90 28.10 2,110.18

7,443.60 4,941.99 6,718.57
Financial Liabilities
USD @ INR 34.42 2,238.76 19.52 1,265.69  -  -

2,238.76 1,265.69  -

	 @ Includes JPY/USD 500.00 Lakhs equivalent to USD/INR 4.60 Lakhs (as at March 31, 2017 JPY/USD 500.00 Lakhs equivalent
to USD/INR 4.61 Lakhs ; as at April 01, 2016 Nil Lakhs)

	 (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakhs)

Foreign Currency Exposure not Hedged as at the Balance Sheet Date:
Currency Cross Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

Foreign
Currency

INR Foreign

Currency

INR Foreign

Currency

INR

Financial Assets
USD INR 0.09 5.82 17.05 1,105.78 6.91 458.13
EURO INR 5.71 460.04 6.09 421.55 10.96 823.21
GBP INR 0.58 53.70  -  - 0.32 30.42
JPY INR 1.59 0.98 279.00 161.71 274.49 162.12

520.54 1,689.04 1,473.88
Financial Liabilities
USD INR 6.40 416.43 5.91 382.88 8.39 556.63
EURO INR 1.25 101.02 1.59 110.03 15.30 1,149.14
JPY INR 1,726.45 1,062.46 609.19 353.09  -  -

1,579.91 846.00 1,705.77

	 b) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

	 The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. Borrowings at variable rates
expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates composition
of fixed and floating rate borrowing of the Company and impact of floating rate borrowings on Company's profitibality.

	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
Rs. in Lakhs % of  Total Rs. in Lakhs % of  Total Rs. in Lakhs % of  Total

[…]

Accounting Treatment as per Ind AS 101.

B.  Ind AS mandatory exceptions
i. 	 Estimates
	 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for

the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless
there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

	 Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. The Company made estimation that were consistent in conformity with previous GAAP.

ii.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on

the date of transition. Accordingly the Company has determined the classification of Financial Assets based on the facts and
circumstances exist as on the date of transition

C.  Reconciliation of Equity
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Particulars Note

No.
As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS
I  ASSETS
1. Non Current Assets
a. Property, Plant & equipment 30,560.63  - 30,560.63 18,186.96  - 18,186.96
b. Capital work in Progress 243.96  - 243.96 3,951.20  - 3,951.20
c. Other Intangible Assets 49.62  - 49.62 94.67  - 94.67
d. Intangible Assets under developments 8.08  - 8.08  -  -  -
e Financial Assets

i. Investments 1 1,470.53 769.28 2,239.81 1,470.53 414.66 1,885.19
ii. Loans 33.81  - 33.81 71.72  - 71.72
iii. Others 162.30  - 162.30 285.44  - 285.44

f. Other Non Current Assets 238.78  - 238.78 2,862.42  - 2,862.42
2.Current Assets
a. Inventories 3,218.80  - 3,218.80 3,866.79  - 3,866.79

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

95

ORIENTAL CARBON & CHEMICALS LIMITED

Particulars Note
No.

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS

b. Financial Assets
i. Trade Receivables 6 7,255.60 402.71 7,658.31 4,804.56 1,301.93 6,106.49
ii. Cash and cash Equivalents 180.68  - 180.68 383.44  - 383.44
iii. Bank Balances other than ii) above 1,153.87  - 1,153.87 616.12  - 616.12
iv. Investments 5 3,008.45 45.99 3,054.44 1,548.48 16.89 1,565.37
v. Loans 671.41  - 671.41 1,082.66  - 1,082.66
vi. Others 94.56  - 94.56 99.18  - 99.18

c. Current Tax Assets (Net) 31.90  - 31.90 60.57  - 60.57
d. Other Current Assets 1,112.85 27.00 1,139.85 1,004.34 25.52 1,029.86
TOTAL 49,495.83 1,244.98 50,740.81 40,389.08 1,759.00 42,148.08
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1   Equity
a. Equity Share Capital 1,031.13  - 1,031.13 1,031.13  - 1,031.13
b. Other Equity 32,604.09 652.77 33,256.86 27,632.62 1,041.48 28,674.10
2. Non Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 2(b) 6,366.93  (12.47) 6,354.46 2,139.08  (2.14) 2,136.94
ii. Other Financial Liabilities   55.02  - 55.02 29.82  - 29.82

b. Provisions 216.90  - 216.90 157.47  - 157.47
c. Deferred Tax Liabilities ( Net) 4 1,224.96 209.77 1,434.73 770.36 117.33 887.69
3. Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 6 1,847.76 402.71 2,250.47 2,774.02 1,301.93 4,075.95
ii. Trade Payables   1,813.62  - 1,813.62 1,020.84  - 1,020.84
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 2(b) 1,865.10  (7.80) 1,857.30 2,504.60  (5.59) 2,499.01

b. Other Current Liabilities 2,447.81  - 2,447.81 1,625.33  (12.44) 1,612.89
c. Provisions 22.51  - 22.51 703.81  (681.57) 22.24
TOTAL 49,495.83 1,244.98 50,740.81 40,389.08 1,759.00 42,148.08
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars Note No. IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS
I Revenue from Operations 29,745.16 1,312.83 31,057.99
II Other Income 659.96 18.15 678.11
III Total Revenue (I+II) 30,405.12 1,330.98 31,736.10
IV Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed 6,145.45  - 6,145.45
Purchase of Stock in Trade 9.21  - 9.21
Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work in progress and
stock in trade

841.91

- 841.91

Excise Duty 7  - 1,316.78 1,316.78
Employee benefit expense 8 3,822.18  (82.70) 3,739.48
Finance costs 2(b) 513.53  (12.53) 501.00
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,515.43  - 1,515.43
Other expenses 10,199.08   (3.95) 10,195.13
Total expenses (IV) 23,046.79 1,217.60 24,264.39

V Profit  before  tax (III-IV) 7,358.33 113.38 7,471.71
VI Tax expense

Current Tax 1,223.38  - 1,223.38
Deferred Tax 4 791.72 39.24 830.96

VII Profit for the period (V-VI) 5,343.23 74.14 5,417.37
VIII Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement Gain or (Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans  -  (82.70)  (82.70)
Income Tax on the above item  - 28.62  28.62
Net Gain or (Loss) on FVTOCI Equity Investments	  - 354.62  354.62
Income Tax on the above item  -  (81.82)  (81.82)
Total Other Comprehensive Income ( Net of Tax)  - 218.72 218.72

IX Total Comprehensive income for the period (VII+VIII)
(Comprising profit (Loss) and Other  Comprehensive
Income for  the period)

5,343.23 292.86 5,636.09

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

[…]

Trade payables 199.36 2.42 0.50  -  -
Borrowings 1,532.19 7.47 13.80  -  -
Other Liabilities	 92.25  - 1.23  -  -
Total 1,823.80 9.89 15.53  -  -
The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.
INR Year End Spot Rate As At

March
31, 2018

March
31, 2017

April
01, 2016

USD 65.0441 64.8386 66.3329
Euro 80.6222 69.2476 75.0955
GBP 92.2846 80.8797 95.0882
JPY( 100) 61.5400 57.9600 59.0600

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial

instruments denominated in Foreign Currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.
A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents man-
agement's assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign currency rate.

	 1% Increase and Decrease in Foreign Exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit before tax.   (Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars 2017-2018 2016-2017

1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease
USD Sensitivity  (4.92)  4.92  12.82  (12.82)
Euro Sensitivity  20.65  (20.65)  19.71  (19.71)
GBP Sensitivity  0.54  (0.54)  -   -
JPY (100) Sensitivity  (13.69)  13.69  (4.81)  4.81

									   (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakhs)
	 Forward Contract outstanding for the purpose of Hedging as at the Balance Sheet Date:

Currency Cross  Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
Foreign

Currency
INR Foreign

Currency
INR Foreign

Currency
INR

Financial Assets
USD INR 63.00 4,097.78 33.50 2,172.09 49.72 3,297.97
EURO INR 39.50 3,184.58  -  - 17.45 1,310.42
EURO USD 2.00 161.24 40.00 2,769.90 28.10 2,110.18
Financial Liabilities
USD @ INR 34.42 2,238.76 19.52 1,265.69  -  -

	 @ Includes JPY/USD 500.00 Lakhs equivalent to USD/INR 4.60 Lakhs (as at March 31, 2017 JPY/USD 500.00 Lakhs equivalent to USD/INR 4.61
Lakhs ; as at April 01, 2016 Nil Lakhs)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakhs)

129

ORIENTAL CARBON & CHEMICALS LIMITED

	 (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakhs)
	 Foreign Currency Exposure not Hedged as at the Balance Sheet Date:

Currency Cross Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
Foreign

[…]

B.  	 Ind AS mandatory exceptions
i. 	 Estimates
	 An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made

for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies),
unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

	 Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. The Group made estimation that were consistent in conformity with previous GAAP.

ii.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as

on the date of transition. Accordingly the Group has determined the classification of Financial Assets based on the facts and
circumstances exist as on the date of transition

C. 	 Reconciliation of Equity
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Particulars Note

No.
As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS
I  ASSETS
1. Non Current Assets
a. Property Plant equipment   32,622.82  - 32,622.82 20,553.37  - 20,553.37
b. Capital work in Progress 260.51  - 260.51 3,957.03  - 3,957.03
c. Other Intangible Assets 71.29  - 71.29 120.34  - 120.34
d. Intangible Assets under developments 8.08  - 8.08  -  -  -
e Financial Assets
   i. Investments 1,5 16.88 769.28 786.16 17.68 426.61 444.29
   ii. Loans 33.81  - 33.81 71.72  - 71.72
   iii. Others  181.39  - 181.39 306.87  - 306.87
f. Other Non Current Assets 242.58  - 242.58 2,866.80  - 2,866.80

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
									   (Rs. in Lakhs)

138

ORIENTAL CARBON & CHEMICALS LIMITED

Particulars Note
No.

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016
IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS

2.Current Assets
a. Inventories 4,074.86  - 4,074.86 5,081.41  - 5,081.41
b. Financial Assets

i. Trade Receivables 6 8,012.50 402.71 8,415.21 6,090.66 1,301.93 7,392.59
ii. Cash and cash Equivalents  204.22  - 204.22 404.82  - 404.82
iii. Bank Balances other than ii above 1,159.94  - 1,159.94 692.47  - 692.47
iv. Investments 1,5 3,008.48 49.23 3,057.71 1,548.49 16.88 1,565.37
v. Loans  56.75  - 56.75 544.30  - 544.30
vi. Others 94.74  - 94.74 103.33  - 103.33

c. Current Tax Assets (Net) 174.20  - 174.20 281.85  - 281.85
d. Other Current Assets 1,249.21 27.00 1,276.21 1,136.17 25.52 1,161.69
TOTAL 51,472.26 1,248.22 52,720.48 43,777.31 1,770.94 45,548.25
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Equity
a. Equity Share Capital 1,031.13  - 1,031.13 1,031.13  - 1,031.13
b. Other Equity 31,966.83 654.39 32,621.22 27,289.85 1,047.45 28,337.30
c. Non-Controlling Interest 815.95 1.62 817.57 1,110.27 5.96 1,116.23
2. Non Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 2(b) 6,373.96  (12.47) 6,361.49 2,139.08  (2.14) 2,136.94
ii. Other Financial Liabilities 67.94  - 67.94 43.11  - 43.11

b. Provisions 246.91  - 246.91 198.62  - 198.62
c. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 4 1,224.96 209.77 1,434.73 770.36 117.33 887.69
3. Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 6 2,698.52 402.71 3,101.23 4,107.83 1,301.94 5,409.77
ii. Trade Payables 2,376.34  - 2,376.34 1,979.61  - 1,979.61
iii. Other Financial Liabilities 2(b) 1,869.32  (7.80) 1,861.52 2,506.75  (5.59) 2,501.16

b. Other Current Liabilities 2,747.59  - 2,747.59 1,884.13  (12.44) 1,871.69
c. Provisions 52.81  - 52.81 716.57  (681.57) 35.00
TOTAL 51,472.26 1,248.22 52,720.48 43,777.31 1,770.94 45,548.25

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note No. IGAAP* Adjustments IND AS
I Revenue from Operations 33,158.51 1,751.90 34,910.41
II Other Income 691.91 9.45 701.36
III Total Revenue (I+II) 33,850.42 1,761.35 35,611.77
IV Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed 8,346.44  - 8,346.44
Purchase of Stock in Trade 49.72  - 49.72
Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work in progress and
stock in trade

783.92

- 783.92

Excise Duty 7  - 1,755.85 1,755.85
Employee benefit expense 8 4,643.01  (90.62) 4,552.39
Finance costs 2(b) 665.56  (12.54) 653.02
Depreciation and amortisation expense 1,694.89  - 1,694.89
Other expenses 10,669.67  (5.94) 10,663.73
Total expenses (IV) 26,853.21 1,646.75 28,499.96

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
									   (Rs. in Lakhs)

139

ORIENTAL CARBON & CHEMICALS LIMITED

V Profit  before  tax (III-IV) 6,997.21 114.60 7,111.81
VI Tax expense

Current Tax 1,223.20  - 1,223.20
Deferred Tax 4 791.72 39.24 830.96

VII Profit for the period from Continuing Operations (V-VI) 4,982.29 75.36 5,057.65
VIII Profit / (Loss) from Discontinued Operations  (227.87)  -  (227.87)
IX Tax Expense of discontinued operations  -  - 0.00
X Profit /(Loss) from discontinued operations after tax (VIII-IX)  (227.87)  -   (227.87)
XI Profit for the period (VII+X)  4,754.42  75.36  4,829.78
XII Profit for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Parent 5,048.74 74.75 5,123.49
Non-Controlling Interest  (294.32) 0.61  (293.71)

XIII Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement Gain or (Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans  -  (92.62)  (92.62)
Income Tax on the above item  - 28.62  28.62
Net Gain or (Loss) on FVTOCI Equity Investments  - 354.62  354.62
Income Tax on the above item  -  (81.82)  (81.82)
Total Other Comprehensive Income ( Net of Tax)  - 208.80 208.80

XIV Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period attribut-
able to:
Owners of the Parent  - 213.76  213.76
Non-Controlling Interest  -  (4.96)  (4.96)

XV Total Comprehensive income for the period (XI+XIII) 4,754.42 284.16 5,038.58
XVI Total Comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Parent 5,048.74 288.51 5,337.25
Non-Controlling Interest  (294.32)  (4.35)  (298.67)

	* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of other Equity:
PARTICULARS  March 31,  2017 April 01,  2016
Total Other Equity under Previous GAAP (A)  31,966.83  27,289.85
1 Net Gain on Fair Value of Current Investments  47.61  16.89
2 Effect of Fair Valuation of Derivative Financial Instruments 27.01 37.96
3 Effect of Amortisation of Term Loans  20.26  7.73
4  Adjustment of proposed dividend and tax thereon  -   681.57
5 Net Gain or (Loss) on FVOCI on Equity Investments  769.28  414.66